505223784 12/06/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5270553

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
MICHAEL HARA				11/16/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	ALCHEMY365, LLC				
Street Address:	246 9TH AVE N				
City:	MINNEAPOLIS				
State/Country:	MINNESOTA				
Postal Code:	55401				
Property Type Application Number:		Number 9539340			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Correspondence will b		the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
	provided;	t he e-mail address first; if that is <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 12-604-6400			
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	provided; 6	if that is unsuccessful, it will be			
<i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if </i> Phone:	provided; 6 [.] pa	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 12-604-6400			
<i>Correspondence will b using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	p rovided; 6 [:] pa W	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 12-604-6400 atent@winthrop.com			
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	provided; 6 pa W C	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 12-604-6400 atent@winthrop.com /INTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A.			
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	provided; 6 pa W C 22	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 12-604-6400 atent@winthrop.com /INTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A. APELLA TOWER, SUITE 3500	e sent via US I		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; 6 pa W C 22	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 12-604-6400 atent@winthrop.com /INTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A. APELLA TOWER, SUITE 3500 25 SOUTH SIXTH STREET	e sent via US I		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	provided; 6 pa W C 22	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 12-604-6400 atent@winthrop.com VINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A. APELLA TOWER, SUITE 3500 25 SOUTH SIXTH STREET IINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5540	e sent via US I		
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	provided; 6 pa W C 22	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 12-604-6400 atent@winthrop.com VINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A. APELLA TOWER, SUITE 3500 25 SOUTH SIXTH STREET IINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 5540 MARTHA J. ENGEL	e sent via US I		

ASSIGNMENT

Dkt. No.: First Named Inventor: John Michael Jones **Title: FITNESS EQUIPMENT**

Page 1 of 1

WHEREAS, I, Michael Hara, residing at 3217 36th Ave. NE, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55418, invented a new and useful invention as described in U.S. Patent Application entitled FITNESS EQUIPMENT (the "Invention"), the application being identifiable by the Attorney Docket Number set forth above and/or being identifiable in the United State Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 29/539,340, filed on September 8, 2015 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Alchemy365, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having offices at 246 9th Ave N. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring, or has acquired, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the Application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal rights, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any and all of my entire right, title, and interest in and to, including the right to sue for and collect damages for past, present, and future infringement of, (1) the Invention throughout the world, (2) the above-identified Application and all corresponding domestic and foreign applications including any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue application, or any other application based on the Invention, (3) all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon. (4) all trade secrets and know-how pertaining to the Invention, and (5) all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and we each authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent therefor to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I, authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection for the Invention, in its own name if desired, in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and to make a claim of priority to any applications as entitled under U.S. law or applicable international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, or my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignce, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the Invention in any and all countries.

I, represent and warrant that I have full power to enter into and perform this assignment, and that I have not granted any other person or entity any interest in the Invention and/or the Application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

Michael Hara 7

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 16 day of <u>November</u> 2018. 16408339v1

11.16.2018 Date

PATENT REEL: 047697 FRAME: 0638

RECORDED: 12/06/2018